

OD 4

ORDER SHEET
CC/57/2025
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)
ORIGINAL SIDE

GANESH TIWARI
VS
DHAVAL JAIN AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KAUSIK CHANDA
Date: 12th November, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Saptangsu Basu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aritra Shankar Ray, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for the alleged contemnors

The Court: It is submitted by the Corporation that the demolition process is ongoing in compliance with the order dated 11th December, 2024. In support of the contention, learned advocate appearing for the Corporation has produced a photograph. Let the photograph be kept with the records.

The police assistance is sought by the Corporation to implement the order.

List this matter after two months under the same heading.

In the meantime, respondent nos.7 and 8 shall render necessary assistance to the officials of the Corporation for implementation of the order dated December 11, 2024.

Leave is granted to the petitioner to implead the present incumbent to the post of Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation as a respondent in the application. Let a copy of this application be served upon the added respondent.

(KAUSIK CHANDA, J.)